
Company Name: 
Ahtna Technical Services 
 
Contract Number: 
HSCEOP-07-C-00019 (HSCEOP07C00019) 
 
Order Number: 
Not Applicable 
 
Solicitation Number: 
Not Available 
 
Requisition/Reference Number: 
FNY070013 
 
Latest Modification Processed: 
P00012 
 
Period of Performance: 
Through 12/26/2010 
 
Services Provided: 
Operation of the Varick Federal Detention Processing Facility at 201 Varick Street, New York, New 
York (NY) 100014. 
 



b2Low



b4

b4

b4

b4

b2Low

b2Low

b2Low

b2Low



b4

b4

b4

b4

b4

b4

b4



b4

b4

b4

b4

b4

b4

b4



b4

































































































b6

b2Low

























































































































 ___________

(x)

x

HSCEOP-07-C-00019

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By 

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by 

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes 

reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

See Schedule

0850091940000

AHTNA TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

Washington DC 20536

ICE/DM/DC-DC

425 I Street NW, Suite 2208

Office of Acquisition Management

Immigration and Customs Enforcement

ICE/Detent Mngt/Detent Contracts-DC

Washington DC 20536

ICE/DM/DC-DC

425 I Street NW, Suite 2208

Office of Acquisition Management

Immigration and Customs Enforcement

ICE/Detent Mngt/Detent Contracts-DC

See Schedule

11/09/2007P00001

 121

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.  IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

is not extended.is extended, 

Items 8 and 15, and returning

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

FACILITY CODE CODE 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

CODE 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)CODE 6. ISSUED BY

PAGE   OF  PAGES

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.3. EFFECTIVE DATE2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

1.  CONTRACT ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

09/24/2007

ATTN AL MARTINA

1400 W BENSON BLVD SUITE 210

ANCHORAGE AK 995033658

Net Increase: $60,954.87

CHECK ONE

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

 appropriation date, etc.)  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, 
is required to sign this document and return    __________________ copies to the issuing office.

 ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

43.103(a) and 43.103(b).

x

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

X

 1

DUNS Number:  085009194

1.  The Contracting Officer is hereby changed from Deborah Locke to J. William Weinberg.

Mr. Weinberg can be reached at  

2.  The Contract Specialist is hereby changed from Johanna Klema to Paul Previch.  Mr.

Previch can be reached at  

3.  The COTR is changed from John Washington to Wayne Muller    Invoices sent
to Mr. Muller shall be sent to ICE/DRO, Attn: Wayne Muller, 11th Floor, 201 Varick Street,

New York, NY 10014.

Continued ...

16A. NAME  AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

J. William Weinberg

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

Previous edition unusable

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

b2Low

b2Low

b2Low



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 2  12

CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

AHTNA TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

HSCEOP-07-C-00019/P00001

        4.  The unit price of CLINs 0003, 1002, 2002, and

        3002 is changed from $  per mile to $  per
        mile in order to conform to JTR.  Notwithstanding

        the above, CLINs 1002, 2002, and 3002, remain

        unexercised options.

        5.  Because the   price of CLIN 0003 is being
        increased from  per mile to  per mile,
        in order to effectuate the modification to CLIN

        0003 at no added cost during the current period

        of performance, the quantity for CLIN 0003

        mileage is reduced from 84558 to 83686.

        6.  Funding for CLIN 0002 is increased in the

        amount of    The funding for CLIN 0002
        had been for 56 days but the period of

        performance was for 57 days.  This action now

        fully funds CLIN 0002, thereby covering the costs

        of day 57, namely February 26, 2008.

        7.  The security language for unclassified

        contracts is replaced to conform to recent

        updates.

        8.  All other terms and conditions remain

        unchanged.

        LIST OF CHANGES:

        Total Amount for this Modification:  
        New Total Amount for this Version:  
        New Total Amount for this Award:  
        Obligated Amount for this Modification:  
        New Total Obligated Amount for this Award:

         
        Buyer changed

         from Johanna    Klema

         to   Paul  W  Previch

        Contracting Officer changed

         from Deborah    Locke

         to   J. William    Weinberg

         CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER:  2

        Quantity changed from 56 to 57

        Total Amount changed

        from  to  
        Obligated Amount for this modification:  

        Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110

b4 b4

b4 b4

b4

b4

b4
b4

b4

b4

b4
b4

b4



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 3  12

CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

AHTNA TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

HSCEOP-07-C-00019/P00001

        CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: NY0128

        Quantity changed from 56 to 57

        Amount changed from  to  

        CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:

        
        
        Percent changed from 100 to 98.24561

        NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

        Account code:

        
        
        Quantity: 1

        Amount: $  
        Percent: 1.78571

        Subject To Funding: N

        Payment Address:

             Dallas Finance Center

        P.O. Box 561567

        Attn: Bolton/Sheffield

        Dallas TX 75356-1567

         CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER:  3

        Quantity changed from 84558 to 83686

        Unit Price changed from $  to $  
        Total Amount changed

        from $  to  
        Obligated Amount for this modification:  

        CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: NY0128

        Quantity changed from 84558 to 83686

        Amount changed from $  to  

        CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:

         
         
        Quantity changed from  83686
        Amount changed from $  to  

        NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

        Account code:

        
        
        Quantity: 0

        Amount: $0.00

        Percent: 0

        Subject To Funding: N

        Payment Address:

        Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110

b4 b4

b2High

b4

b2Low

b4 b4

b4 b4

b4

b4 b4

b2Low

b4 b4

b2Low



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 4  12

CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

AHTNA TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

HSCEOP-07-C-00019/P00001

             Dallas Finance Center

        P.O. Box 561567

        Attn: Bolton/Sheffield

        Dallas TX 75356-1567

         CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER:  1002

        Unit Price changed from $   to  
        Total Amount changed

        from $   to $  
        Anticipated Exercise date changed from 27-FEB-08

        to 28-FEB-08

        CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: NY0128

        Amount changed from $   to $  

         CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER:  2002

        Unit Price changed from $   to $  
        Total Amount changed

        from $   to $  

        CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: NY0128

        Amount changed from $   to $  

         CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER:  3002

        Unit Price changed from $   to $  
        Total Amount changed

        from $   to $  

        CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: NY0128

        Amount changed from $  to $  

        Discount Terms:

                        
        FOB: Destination

        Period of Performance: 09/24/2007 to 12/26/2010

        Change Item 0002 to read as follows(amount shown

        is the total amount):

0002    Operation of Detention Processing Facility at 201     57 DA     
        Varick Street, New York, NY 10014, SUBJECT TO

        NOTICE TO PROCEED based upon satisfactory

        completion of phase-in requirements.  See

        Performance Work Statement for required

        performance thresholds.  This CLIN shall be

        invoiced monthly.  The period of performance of

        CLIN 0002 is from January 1, 2008 through

        February 26, 2008.  This CLIN is firm fixed price.

        Obligated Amount: $  
        Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110

b4 b4

b4 b4

b4 b4

b4 b4

b4 b4

b4 b4

b4 b4

b4 b4

b4 b4

b2Low

b4

b4



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 5  12

CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

AHTNA TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

HSCEOP-07-C-00019/P00001

        Product/Service Code:  M166

        Requisition No: DRO-08-RQ1071, FNY070013

        Accounting Info:

        
        
        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

         
         
        Funded: $  

        Change Item 0003 to read as follows(amount shown

        is the total amount):

0003    Transportaton services for the movement of         83686 DH         
        detainees as described in PWS.  This CLIN is

        SUBJECT TO NOTICE TO PROCEED based upon

        satisfactory completion of phase-in requirements.

         This CLIN shall be invoiced on actual mileage

        and not estimated.  Contractor shall notify the

        Contracting Officer in writing within 5 days when

        the Contractor has used 75% of the miles on this

        CLIN.  The period of performance of CLIN 0003 is

        from January 1, 2008 through February 26, 2008.

        This CLIN is a fixed rate (JTR) reimbursed on

        actual usage.

        Obligated Amount:  
        Product/Service Code:  V127

        Requisition No: DRO-08-RQ1070, FNY070013

        Accounting Info:

         
         
        Funded:  
        Accounting Info:

         
         
        Funded: $0.00

        Change Item 1002 to read as follows(amount shown

        is the total amount):

1002    Transportaton services for the movement of        555976 DH         
        detainees as described in PWS.  This CLIN shall

        be invoiced on actual mileage and not estimated.

        Contractor shall notify the Contracting Officer

        in writing within 5 days when the Contractor has

        used 500,000 miles on this CLIN.  The period of

        Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110

b2Low

b2Low

b4

b4

b3

b2Low

b4

b4

b2Low



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 6  12

CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

AHTNA TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

HSCEOP-07-C-00019/P00001

        performance of CLIN 1002 is from February 27,

        2008 through February 26, 2009.  This is an

        option line item.  This CLIN is a fixed rate

        (JTR)reimbursed on actual usage.

        (Option Line Item)

        02/28/2008

        Product/Service Code:  V127

        Accounting Info:

        Funded: $0.00

        Change Item 2002 to read as follows(amount shown

        is the total amount):

2002    Transportaton services for the movement of        606520 DH         
        detainees as described in PWS.  This CLIN shall

        be invoiced on actual mileage and not estimated.

        Contractor shall notify the Contracting Officer

        in writing within 5 days when the Contractor has

        used 500,000 miles on this CLIN.  The period of

        performance of CLIN 2002 is from February 27,

        2009 through February 26, 2010.  This is an

        option line item.  This CLIN is a fixed rate

        (JTR)reimbursed on actual usage.

        (Option Line Item)

        09/24/2008

        Product/Service Code:  V127

        Accounting Info:

        Funded: $0.00

        Change Item 3002 to read as follows(amount shown

        is the total amount):

3002    Transportaton services for the movement of        606520 DH        
        detainees as described in PWS.  This CLIN shall

        be invoiced on actual mileage and not estimated.

        Contractor shall notify the Contracting Officer

        in writing within 5 days when the Contractor has

        used 500,000 miles on this CLIN.  The period of

        performance of CLIN 3002 is from February 27,

        2010 through December 26, 2010.  This is an

        option line item.  This CLIN is a fixed rate

        (JTR)reimbursed on actual usage.

        (Option Line Item)

        09/24/2009

        Product/Service Code:  V127

        Accounting Info:

        Funded: $0.00

        Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110

b4

b4



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 7  12

CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

AHTNA TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

HSCEOP-07-C-00019/P00001

        The security clause is replaced with the

        following:

        REQUIRED SECURITY CLAUSE

        SENSITIVE /UNCLASSIFED CONTRACTS

        SECURITY REQUIREMENTS

        GENERAL

        The Department of Homeland Security (DHS) has

        determined that performance of the tasks as

        described in Contract HSCEOP-07-C-00019 requires

        that the Contractor, subcontractor(s), vendor(s),

        etc. (herein known as Contractor) have access to

        sensitive DHS information, and that the

        Contractor will adhere to the following.

        SUITABILITY DETERMINATION

        DHS shall have and exercise full control over

        granting, denying, withholding or terminating

        unescorted government facility and/or sensitive

        Government information access for Contractor

        employees, based upon the results of a background

        investigation. DHS may, as it deems appropriate,

        authorize and make a favorable entry on duty

        (EOD) decision based on preliminary security

        checks.  The favorable EOD decision would allow

        the employees to commence work temporarily prior

        to the completion of the full investigation.  The

        granting of a favorable EOD decision shall not be

        considered as assurance that a full employment

        suitability authorization will follow as a result

        thereof. The granting of a favorable EOD decision

        or a full employment suitability determination

        shall in no way prevent, preclude, or bar the

        withdrawal or termination of any such access by

        DHS, at any time during the term of the contract.

         No employee of the Contractor shall be allowed

        to EOD and/or access sensitive information or

        systems without a favorable EOD decision or

        suitability determination by the Office of

        Professional Responsibility, Personnel Security

        Unit (OPR-PSU).   No employee of the Contractor

        shall be allowed unescorted access to a

        Government facility without a favorable EOD

        Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 8  12

CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

AHTNA TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

HSCEOP-07-C-00019/P00001

        decision or suitability determination by the

        OPR-PSU.  Contract employees assigned to the

        contract not needing access to sensitive DHS

        information or recurring access to DHS ¿

        facilities will not be subject to security

        suitability screening.

        BACKGROUND INVESTIGATIONS

        Contract employees (to include applicants,

        temporaries, part-time and replacement employees)

        under the contract, needing access to sensitive

        information, shall undergo a position sensitivity

        analysis based on the duties each individual will

        perform on the contract.  The results of the

        position sensitivity analysis shall identify the

        appropriate background investigation to be

        conducted. Background investigations will be

        processed through the Personnel Security Unit.

        Prospective Contractor employees with adequate

        security clearances issued by the Defense

        Industrial Security Clearance Office (DISCO) may

        not be required to submit complete security

        packages, as the clearance issued by DISCO may be

        accepted.  Prospective Contractor employees

        without adequate security clearances issued by

        DISCO shall submit the following completed forms

        to the Personnel Security Unit through the COTR,

        no less than 5 days before the starting date of

        the

        contract or 5 days prior to the expected entry on

        duty of any employees, whether a replacement,

        addition, subcontractor employee, or vendor:

        1.Standard Form 85P, Questionnaire for Public

        Trust Positions Form will be submitted via e-QIP

        (electronic Questionnaires Investigation

        Processing)   (2 copies)

        2.FD Form 258, Fingerprint Card  (2 copies)

        3.Foreign National Relatives or Associates

        Statement

        4.DHS 11000-9, Disclosure and Authorization

        Pertaining to Consumer Reports Pursuant to the

        Fair Credit Reporting Act

        5.Drug Questionnaire

        Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 9  12

CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

AHTNA TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

HSCEOP-07-C-00019/P00001

        6.Alcohol Questionnaire

        Required forms will be provided by DHS at the

        time of award of the contract.  Only complete

        packages will be accepted by the OPR-PSU.

        Specific instructions on submission of packages

        will be provided upon award of the contract.

        Be advised that unless an applicant requiring

        access to sensitive information has resided in

        the US for three of the past five years, the

        Government may not be able to complete a

        satisfactory background investigation.  In such

        cases, DHS retains the right to deem an applicant

        as ineligible due to insufficient background

        information.

        The use of Non-U.S. citizens, including Lawful

        Permanent Residents (LPRs), is not permitted in

        the performance of this contract for any position

        that involves access to, development of, or

        maintenance to any DHS IT system.

        CONTINUED ELIGIBILITY

        If a prospective employee is found to be

        ineligible for access to Government facilities or

        information, the COTR will advise the Contractor

        that the employee shall not continue to work or

        to be assigned to work under the contract.

        The OPR-PSU may require drug screening for

        probable cause at any time and/ or when the

        contractor independently identifies,

        circumstances where probable cause exists.

        The OPR-PSU may require reinvestigations when

        derogatory information is received and/or every 5

        years.

        DHS reserves the right and prerogative to deny

        and/ or restrict the facility and information

        access of any Contractor employee whose actions

        are in conflict with the standards of conduct, 5

        CFR 2635 and 5 CFR 3801, or whom DHS determines

        to present a risk of compromising sensitive

        Government information to which he or she would

        have access under this contract.

        Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 10  12

CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

AHTNA TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

HSCEOP-07-C-00019/P00001

        The Contractor will report any adverse

        information coming to their attention concerning

        contract employees under the contract to the

        OPR-PSU through the COTR.  Reports based on rumor

        or innuendo should not be made.  The subsequent

        termination of employment of an employee does not

        obviate the requirement to submit this report.

        The report shall include the employee(s) name and

        social security number, along with the adverse

        information being reported.

        The OPR-PSU must be notified of all terminations/

        resignations within five days of occurrence.  The

        Contractor will return any expired DHS issued

        identification cards and building passes, or

        those of terminated employees to the COTR.  If an

        identification card or building pass is not

        available to be returned, a report must be

        submitted to the COTR, referencing the pass or

        card number, name of individual to whom issued,

        the last known location and disposition of the

        pass or card.  The COTR will return the

        identification cards and building passes to the

        responsible ID Unit.

        EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY

        The contractor will agree that each employee

        working on this contract will successfully pass

        the DHS Employment Eligibility Verification

        (E-Verify) program operated by USCIS to establish

        work authorization.

        The Contractor must agree that each employee

        working on this contract will have a Social

        Security Card issued and approved by the Social

        Security Administration.  The Contractor shall be

        responsible to the Government for acts and

        omissions of his own employees and for any

        Subcontractor(s) and their employees.

        Subject to existing law, regulations and/ or

        other provisions of this contract, illegal or

        undocumented aliens will not be employed by the

        Contractor, or with this contract.  The

        Contractor will ensure that this provision is

        expressly incorporated into any and all

        Subcontracts or subordinate agreements issued in

        support of this contract.

        Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 11  12

CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

AHTNA TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

HSCEOP-07-C-00019/P00001

        SECURITY MANAGEMENT

        The Contractor shall appoint a senior official to

        act as the Corporate Security Officer.  The

        individual will interface with the OPR-PSU

        through the COTR on all security matters, to

        include physical, personnel, and protection of

        all Government information and data accessed by

        the Contractor.

        The COTR and the OPR-PSU shall have the right to

        inspect the procedures, methods, and facilities

        utilized by the Contractor in complying with the

        security requirements under this contract.

        Should the COTR determine that the Contractor is

        not complying with the security requirements of

        this contract, the Contractor will be informed in

        writing by the Contracting Officer of the proper

        action to be taken in order to effect compliance

        with such requirements.

        The following computer security requirements

        apply to both Department of Homeland Security

        (DHS) operations and to the former Immigration

        and Naturalization Service operations (FINS).

        These entities are hereafter referred to as the

        Department.

        INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SECURITY CLEARANCE

        When sensitive government information is

        processed on Department telecommunications and

        automated information systems, the Contractor

        agrees to provide for the administrative control

        of sensitive data being processed and to adhere

        to the procedures governing such data as outlined

        in DHS IT Security Program Publication DHS MD

        4300.Pub. or its replacement.  Contractor

        personnel must have favorably adjudicated

        background investigations commensurate with the

        defined sensitivity level.

        Contractors who fail to comply with Department

        security policy are subject to having their

        access to Department IT systems and facilities

        terminated, whether or not the failure results in

        criminal prosecution.  Any person who improperly

        discloses sensitive information is subject to

        criminal and civil penalties and sanctions under

        a variety of laws (e.g., Privacy Act).

        Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 12  12

CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

AHTNA TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

HSCEOP-07-C-00019/P00001

        INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SECURITY TRAINING AND

        OVERSIGHT

        All contractor employees using Department

        automated systems or processing Department

        sensitive data will be required to receive

        Security Awareness Training.  This training will

        be provided by the appropriate component agency

        of DHS.

        Contractors who are involved with management,

        use, or operation of any IT systems that handle

        sensitive information within or under the

        supervision of the Department, shall receive

        periodic training at least annually in security

        awareness and accepted security practices and

        systems rules of behavior.  Department

        contractors, with significant security

        responsibilities, shall receive specialized

        training specific to their security

        responsibilities annually.  The level of training

        shall be commensurate with the individual's

        duties and responsibilities and is intended to

        promote a consistent understanding of the

        principles and concepts of telecommunications and

        IT systems security.

        All personnel who access Department information

        systems will be continually evaluated while

        performing these duties.  Supervisors should be

        aware of any unusual or inappropriate behavior by

        personnel accessing systems.  Any unauthorized

        access, sharing of passwords, or other

        questionable security procedures should be

        reported to the local Security Office or

        Information System Security Officer (ISSO).

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



b2Low

b2Low



b2Low

b2Low



b2Low

b2Low

b2Low

b2Low





b2Low

b2Low

b2Low



b2Low



b2Low

b2Low



b2Low

b2Low

























b2Low

b2Low



b2Low

b2Low



b2Low

b2Low







b2Low

b2Low





b2Low



b4

b4

b4

b2Low

b4

b4

b2Low

b4

b4

b4

b2Low

b4

b4

b4



b2Low

b4























b2Low

b2Low





b2Low

b2Low



b2Low

b4
b4

b2Low

b4

b4

b4

b2Low

b4



b4

b4

b2Low

b4























b2Low

b2Low


	hsceop-07-c-00019
	ahtnatechnicalservicesinchsceop07c00019asofp00012

